



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JASON TERRELL,)
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)
) No. 131,2024
v.)
) Court Below: Court of Chancery of
KIROMIC BIOPHARMA, INC.,) the State of Delaware
a Delaware corporation,)
) C.A. No. 2021-0248-MTZ
Defendant Below, Appellee.)
)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

June 10, 2024

OF COUNSEL:

Robert S. Friedman
Joshua I. Schlenger
Katherine Anne Boy Skipsey
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 39th Floor
New York, New York 10112
Tel.: (212) 653-8700
E-mail:
rfriedman@sheppardmullin.com
jschlenger@sheppardmullin.com
kboyskipsey@sheppardmullin.com

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
Laurence V. Cronin (No. 2385)
Kelly A. Green (No. 4095)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 652-8400
LVC@skjlaw.com
KAG@skjlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant Below-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Terrell and Kiromic Enter into the Prior Agreements.....	6
B. Terrell Enters into the November 2017 Agreement and a Waiver of His Prior Option Rights Under the Prior Agreements	7
C. The Present Dispute.....	8
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE WAIVER IN THE GRANT NOTICE UNAMBIGUOUSLY EXTINGUISHED TERRELL’S UNEXERCISED OPTIONS UNDER ANY PRIOR AGREEMENTS BETWEEN TERRELL AND KIROMIC.....	15
A. Questions Presented	15
B. Scope of Review.....	16
C. Merits of the Argument	16
1. Terrell’s Contract Interpretation Fails Because It Renders Key Provisions Meaningless and Mere Surplusage	16
2. The Court of Chancery Properly Rejected Terrell’s Unreasonableness Argument	19
3. The Grant Notice is Not Ambiguous	23
4. The Court of Chancery Correctly Resolved the Contract Interpretation Issue at the Rule 12(b)(6) Stage.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Acker v. Transurgical, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1230945 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2004).....	21
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008).....	22
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	19
<i>Davidow v. LRN Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 898097 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2020).....	27
<i>Energy Transfer, LP v. Williams Companies, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 6561767 (Del. Oct. 10, 2023).....	28
<i>Glaxo Group Limited v. DRIT LP</i> , 248 A.3d 911 (Del. 2021).....	5, 17
<i>Hall v. The Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp.2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	26, 27
<i>HControl Holdings LLC v. Antin Infrastructure Partners S.A.S.</i> , 2023 WL 3698535 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2023)	27, 28
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015)	22
<i>In re Coinmint, LLC</i> , 261 A.3d 867 (Del. Ch. 2021)	20
<i>Kahn v. Portnoy</i> , 2008 WL 5197164 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2008)	29, 30
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010).....	17

<i>Landgarten v. York Rsch. Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 7392 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 1988).....	20
<i>Merck & Co. v. Bayer AG</i> , 2023 WL 2751590 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 308 A.3d 1190 (Del. 2023)	29
<i>Moscowitz v. Theory Ent. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 6304899 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2020).....	21, 23
<i>Munro v. Beazer Home Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2651910 (Del. Com. Pl. June 23, 2011).....	20
<i>Murphy Marine Servs. of Delaware, Inc. v. GT USA Wilmington, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 2181424 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2021)	24
<i>New Enter. Assocs. 14, L.P. v. Rich</i> , 295 A.3d 520 (Del. Ch. 2023)	20, 21
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	16
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	passim
<i>Realty Growth Inv. v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982).....	20
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chem. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	23
<i>SeaWorld Ent., Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 2023 WL 3563047 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2023)	29
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	17
<i>Stein v. Wind Energy Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17590862 (Del. Super. Dec. 13, 2022).....	25, 28
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	18

<i>Terrell v. Kiromic Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 370040 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2024), <i>judgment entered</i> , (Del. Ch. 2024)	4
<i>Terrell v. Kiromic Biopharma, Inc.</i> , 297 A.3d 610 (Del. 2023).....	passim
<i>Tetragon Fin. Grp. Ltd. v. Ripple Labs Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1053835 (Del. Ch. Mar. 19, 2021)	30
<i>VLIW Technology, LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	30
Other Authorities	
13 Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> , § 39:15 (4th ed. 2023).....	20
